bearing  Total

Financial assets:
Cash assets   8 428,971 - - -  -  428,971
Receivables   9 - - - -  117,464  117,464
 428,971 - - -  117,464  546,435
Weighted average interest rate   4.50%

Financial liabilities:
Payables   15 - - - -  (134,828)  (134,828)
 - - - -  (134,828)  (134,828)

 Net financial assets (liabilities) 428,971 - - -  (17,364)  411,607

GEOPACIFIC RESOURCES NL
ACN 003 208 393

and Controlled Entities
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

69

28 Financial Instruments Disclosures (Continued)

(d)  General objectives, policies and processes (Continued)

 (iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposure in existence at the year
end. The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.
Sensitivity Analysis
  Consolidated   Parent
  +2% interest

rate
-2% interest

rate
   +2% interest

rate
-2%

interest rate
2009 Carrying

amount
Profit & Loss Profit & Loss  Carrying

amount
Profit & Loss  Profit &

Loss

Cash assets 2,333,243 46,665 (46,665)  2,315,396  46,308 (46,308)
 2,333,243 46,665 (46,665) 2,315,396  46,308 (46,308)
Tax charge of 30%  (14,000) 14,000   (13,892) 13,892
Post tax profit increase /
(decrease)

32,665

(32,665)

32,416 (32,416)

2008
Cash assets 428,971 8,579 (8,579)  143,836  2,877

(2,877)

 428,971 8,579 (8,579) 143,836  2,877 (2,877)
Tax charge of 30%   (2,574) 2,574   (863) 863
Post tax profit increase /
(decrease)

6,005

(6,005)

2,014 (2,014)

(v) Currency risk

The Group’s policy is, where possible, to allow Group entities to settle liabilities denominated in
their functional currency (AUD) with the cash generated from their own operations in that
currency.  Where Group entities have liabilities denominated in a currency other than their
functional currency (and have insufficient reserves of that currency to settle them) cash already
denominated in that currency will, where possible, be transferred from elsewhere.
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

  Consolidated   Parent
   2009  2008  2009  2008
   $FJ  $FJ  $FJ  $FJ
Cash at bank   17,667   343,589   -   -
Loans   -   (12,929)   -   -
Intercompany
loans

   -

  -

10,721,529

10,767,382

Net Exposure   17,667   330,660 10,721,529  10,767,382

GEOPACIFIC RESOURCES NL
ACN 003 208 393

and Controlled Entities
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

70

28 Financial Instruments Disclosures (Continued)

(d)  General objectives, policies and processes (Continued)

(v) Currency risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the year
end. The below analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity Analysis  Consolidated   Parent
  +10%

FJD/AUD
-10%
FJD/AUD

 +10%
FJD/AUD

-10%
FJD/AUD

2009 Carrying
amount

Profit &
Loss

Profit &
Loss

Carrying
amount

Profit &
Loss

Profit & Loss

 $FJ AUD$ AUD$ $FJ AUD$ AUD$
Cash at bank   17,667   1,013   (1,013)   -   -   -
Intercompany
loans

   -

   -

   -

10,721,529

617,143

(617,143)

   17,667   1,013   (1,013) 10,721,529 617,143 (617,143)
Tax charge of 30%   (304)   304   (185,143)   185,143
Post tax profit increase /
(decrease)

709

(709)

432,000

(432,000)

2008
Cash at bank   343,589   28,832   (28,832)   -   -   -
Loans   (12,929)   (1,069)   1,069   -   -   -
Intercompany
loans

   -

   -

   -

10,767,382

890,750

(890,750)

   330,660 27,763 (27,763) 10,767,382 890,750 (890,750)
Tax charge of 30%   (8,329)   8,329   (267,225)   267,225
Post tax profit increase /
(decrease)

19,434

(19,434)

623,525

(623,525)

 (vi) Sovereign risk

Country or sovereign risk relates to the likelihood that changes in the business environment
will occur that reduce the profitability of doing business in a country. These changes can
adversely affect operating profits as well as the value of assets.  Types of country risk
include;

Political changes. Governments may change economic policies. Changes in the ruling party
in Australia or Fiji (brought about by elections, coups or wars) may result in major policy
changes.  This could result in expropriation of the Company’s exploration leases, inability to